
 

 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 19 April 2023 
10.30 am  

(or at the rise of the Audit Committee, whichever is the latter) 
 

Meeting of 
Governance and 

Constitution Committee 
Sadler Road 

Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Emilie Salkeld 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Clemonds Hey, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2UA 
 

Tel: 01606 868304 
E-mail: emilie.salkeld@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Cheshire Fire Authority 

Notes for Members of the Public 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 
Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 
MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2023 
Time : 10.30 am (or on the rise of the Audit Committee, whichever is the 
latter) 
Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 
2FQ 

AGENDA 
  
Part 1 - Business to be discussed in public  
 

 
 
1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 
 

 
1A Recording of Meeting  

Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

 
1B Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
1C Declarations of Members' Interests  

Members are reminded to disclose any interests that are relevant to 
any item on the Agenda. 
  

 

 
1D Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee held on 16th November 
2022. 
  

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION  
 

 
 
2 Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 Action Plan Update  

 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 
3 Draft Statement of Assurance 2022-23  

 
(Pages 13 - 34) 

 
4 Member Champions Arrangements  

 
(Pages 35 - 40) 

 
5 Review of Anti-Fraud and Anti-Bribery Policies  

 
(Pages 41 - 48) 

 
6 Review of Members' Code of Conduct  

 
(Pages 49 - 60) 

 
7 Responsibilities of Audit Committee (and Ancillary Matters)  

The attached report is being considered by the Audit Committee 
prior to the meeting of this Committee. The decisions of the Audit 
Committee will be reported by Officers to enable this Committee to 
consider and make suitable recommendations to the Fire Authority. 
 

(Pages 61 - 74) 

 
PART 2: BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED IN PRIVATE  
 
NONE 

 



 

 

 
 



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 16 November 2022 at Lecture Theatre - Training 
Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Rob Polhill (Chair), Rachel Bailey, David Brown, Brian Gallagher, 
Nick Mannion, Rob Moreton, Nathan Pardoe and independent (non-elected) member 
Derek Barnett 
  
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

   
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded. 

   
B   Apologies for Absence  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Nicholas. Councillor 

Rob Moreton attended as his substitute. 
  

C   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 The Chair stated that all Members has a pecuniary interest in Item 6.  However, a 
dispensation was in place to allow Members to take part in the debate and vote.  No 
other interests were declared. 
  

D   Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 
Tuesday 12th July 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

2   REVIEW INTO THE WAY THAT SEATS ON CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY ARE 
ALLOCATED TO THE CONSTITUENT AUTHORITIES  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which allowed Members to 
determine whether any further work should be carried out in relation to the way that 
seats on the Fire Authority are allocated to the constituent authorities. He explained 
how the review was requested by Warrington Borough Council and was carried out 
by an external Monitoring Officer in order to provide a level of independence.  
  
Members were reminded that the Fire Authority had decided that the existing 
arrangements should remain, with the review being given further consideration once 
the White Paper concerned with Fire Reform had been published. Members were 
also reminded that the White Paper consultation had closed in July 2022.  At the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1D



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 
 

2 
 

time of reporting it was not clear when the Government’s position on Fire Reform 
would be confirmed.  
  
Members believed that the existing seat allocation process was fit for purpose and 
did not require any further work to be carried out at this point.  Therefore, the seat 
allocation for 2023-24 would be determined in the usual way.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]      no further work in relation to the way that seats on the Fire Authority are 

allocated to the constituent authorities was necessary. 
  

3   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which presented an updated set of 
the Authority’s Financial Regulations. He explained that the External Auditor’s 
Annual Report 2020-21 recommended changes to the Financial Regulations to more 
closely align them with those of Cheshire Constabulary.  The Fire Authority had 
given officers authority to make the changes.  Some additional minor updates had 
also been made by officers.  The changes were before the Committee for 
information; they would be reported to the upcoming Fire Authority meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]      the changes to the Authority’s Financial Regulations be noted. 
  

4   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which enabled Members to decide 
upon the appointment of the Independent Audit Committee Member. He explained 
that two applicants were invited to interview and two members on the Audit 
Committee along with the Monitoring Officer and Treasurer, conducted the 
interviews.  
  
Members noted that both candidates were high quality and supported the 
recommendations within the report. Members also thanked officers for their 
assistance during the recruitment process.  
  
RECOMMENDED: That  
  
[1]      Mrs Suzanne Horrill be appointed to the role of Independent Audit 

Committee Member for Cheshire Fire Authority for a period of three 
years (until November 2025); and 

  
[2]      Mr Mark Day be approved to become an Independent Audit Committee 

Member should the role become vacant, or an additional role be created. 
 
 
  

Page 6



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 
 

3 
 

5   FURTHER TERM FOR INDEPENDENT PERSON (HANDLING OF COMPLAINTS 
ABOUT MEMBER CONDUCT)  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which enabled Members to decide 
whether to recommend a further term for the existing Independent Person appointed 
to handle complaints about Member conduct. There had been no complaints against 
Members for Mr Donald Clark to investigate since his appointment.  Members were 
content to recommend Mr Clark’s appointment for a further term.  
  
RECOMMENDED: That  
  
[1]      Mr Donald Clark be appointed as Independent Person for a further three-

year term (ending in February 2026). 
  

6   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME UPLIFT 2022-23 AND MEMBERS' 
ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2023-24  
 

 The Director of Governance introduced the report which enabled Members to make 
recommendations to the Fire Authority on: how the Members’ Allowances Scheme 
for 2022-23 should be uplifted; an amendment to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 
to add the allowances associated with the role of the Independent Audit Committee 
Member; and approval of the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023-24.  
  
He explained that the uplift agreed by the NJC for 2022-23 was unusual as a set 
figure was payable to all staff, rather than a percentage uplift.  As the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme only envisaged a percentage uplift it was necessary for the Fire 
authority to decide how to calculate/apply any uplift for 2022-23.  
  
Members determined that a 5% uplift for 2022-23 should be recommended to the 
Fire Authority. Members confirmed that the allowance for the Independent Audit 
Committee Members should be added to the Scheme.  Finally, Members agreed to 
recommend to the Fire Authority that the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2023-24 
should be based on the scheme for 2022-23 once the uplift had been applied.   
  
RECOMMENDED: That  
  
[1]      an uplift of 5% be applied to the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2022-

23; 
  
[2]      the allowance payable to the Independent Audit Committee Member be 

added to the Members’ Allowances Scheme; and 
  
[3]       the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 

be based on the 2022-23 Scheme once the uplift has been applied. 
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 
 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 19th APRIL 2023 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF FINANCE 
AUTHOR: WENDY BEBBINGTON 

 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22 
ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. To present a progress update on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
2021-22 Action Plan. 

 
Recommended: That 

[1] Members consider the attached progress update. 
 
Background 

2. Production of an AGS is a requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations (England) 2015 and helps to demonstrate that a reliable system 
of internal controls exists. 

 
3. Each year some areas for action are identified and subsequently contained in 

the AGS. These are then covered in an Action Plan.  The AGS Act
[...]
T OF ASSURANCE 2022-23 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide Members with an opportunity to review the draft Statement of 
Assurance for 2022-23.        

Recommended: That 

[1] The contents of the report be noted; and 

[2] Subject to Members’ comments, the draft Statement of Assurance be 
recommended to the Fire Authority for approval.    

Background 

2. Members will be aware that one of the requirements of the Fire and Rescue 
National Framework for England (the Framework) is the publication of 
Statement of Assurance (the Statement).  

3. The Statement should: 

“…outline the way in which the authority and its fire and rescue service has had 
regard to this National Framework, the Integrated Risk Management Plan and 
to any strategic plan prepared by the authority for that period. The authority 
must also provide assurance to their community and to government on financial, 
governance and operational matters.”   

Information 

4. The draft Statement for 2022-23 is attached to this report as Appendix 1.  

5. The draft Statement has been prepared in accordance with national guidance. 
It includes sections on financial assurance, governance and operational 
assurance.  It also outlines the way in which the Authority has had regard to the 
Framework.  There is also a section on Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS).   

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



6. The guidance suggests that where authorities have already set out relevant 
information that is clear, accessible, and user-friendly within existing documents 
they may wish to include extracts or links to these documents within their 
statement of assurance.  The draft Statement includes extracts or links to many 
of the existing key documents and policies such as the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan, the Annual Statement of Accounts (with Annual 
Governance Statement) and the most recent HMICFRS report.  

7. Members are asked to consider the contents of this draft Statemen
[...]
ection that it is capable of focused 
work to make improvements. We look forward to seeing it develop further, especially in 
relation to its people, who make the service what it is” 
 
The inspection report graded the Service as ‘good’ in all three of its inspection criteria. The 
findings represent an improvement on the last inspection in 2018, which suggested the 
Service needed to do more to promote a positive workplace culture and ensure the wellbeing 
of staff.  
 
The report contained some Areas for Improvement.  An action plan was prepared to help the 
Service to address each of these. 
 
The third-round inspection was completed by HMICFRS towards the end of March 2023, but 
the report outcomes will not be known for some time.  Information about this will be 
published on both the HMICFRS website and the Service’s.  
 

Key evidence links 
HMICFRS Inspection Report 2021 
HMICFRS Inspection 2021 Action Plan 

 

Page 33

https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/frs-assessment/frs-2021/cheshire/
https://authority.cheshirefire.gov.uk/documents/s9822/Item%205%20-%20HMICFRS%20Action%20Plan%20Nov%202021%20Report%20with%20minor%20al%20changes.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 19TH APRIL 2023 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER 

 

SUBJECT: MEMBER CHAMPIONS ARRANGEMENTS 

Purpose of Report 

1. To allow Members to consider the Member Champions arrangements and 
make a recommendation to the Fire Authority.  

Recommended: That Members  

[1] consider the information in the report with a view to making a 
recommendation to the Fire Authority about the Member Champions 
arrangements for 2023-24.    

Background 

2. The Fire Authority decided, at its meeting on 10th February 2021, that the 
Governance and Constitution Committee should complete a review of the 
Member Champion roles, following the observations of the Independent 
Reviewer mad
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



ROLE PROFILE 

Member 
Champion Role: 

 

Lead Officer/s:  

Contact details: Please include email and phone number of all lead officers 

Meeting Please state how often you intend to meet with the lead officer 
e.g., every quarter, bi-monthly etc.  

Summary of role  Please include a short summary stating the purpose of the 
Champion role 

Activities 
associated with 
role 

Please include activities you would be required to complete as part 
of your champion role and how often they occur. This could include 
meeting attendance, chairing responsibilities, attendance at 
events. 

Training and 
Development  

Please state the knowledge, skills and behaviours required as part 
of the Champion role.  
 
Note – training and development activities can also be requested 
during the Members’ Personal Development Reviews 

Communication of 
Champion work 

How do you intend to communicate your work to the Fire 
Authority? This could include an electronic briefing sheet, a short 
presentation at a Member Planning Day meeting, a short 
statement contained in an annual report submitted to the Fire 
Authority etc.  

 

Please submitted your completed role profiles to Emilie Salkeld  

Page 39

mailto:emilie.salkeld@cheshirefire.gov.uk?subject=Champion%20Role%20Profile


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 
MEETING OF:  GOVERNANACE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE:  19TH APRIL 2023 
REPORT OF:  DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
AUTHOR:  ANDREW LEADBETTER 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: REVIEW OF ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY AND ANTI-

FRAUD POLICY  
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To enable Members to consider whether the Anti-Bribery Policy and the 

Anti-Fraud Policy remain fit for purpose.    
 

Recommended: That Members 
 
[1]       Determine whether the Anti-Bribery Policy and the Anti-Fraud Policy   

remain fit for purpose. 
 
Background 
 
2. This committee last reviewed the Anti-Bribery Policy and Anti-Fraud Policy 

on 7th April 2021.  It was agreed that the policies should be reviewed every 
2 years. 

 
Information 
 
3. Taken together, the Anti-Bribery and Anti-Fraud policies set out the main 

principles aimed at countering fraud and corruption.  The Anti-Bribery 
Policy is attached to this report as Appendix 1 and the Anti-Fraud Policy is 
attached to this report as Appendix 2.   

 
Financial Implications 

4. Bribery and fraud could lead to financial loss.  It is important that the 
Authority has appropriate policies in place.   

 
Legal Implications 
 
5. Without robust policies concerned with bribery and fraud there is a greater 

likelihood that breaches of the law could occur. 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 

Equality & Diversity Implications 

6. There are no equality and diversity implications. 
 
Environmental Implications 
 
7. There are no environmental implications. 
 
 
CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, CLEMONDS HEY, WINSFORD 
TEL [01606] 868804 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  NONE 

 
 
 

Page 42



Appendix 1  
 

ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY 
 
Policy Statement 
 
Employees and agents of the Service must not engage in activities that amount to 
bribery.  They must report bribery or attempted/suspected bribery. 
 
What we mean by the term “Bribery” 
 
Whilst the Bribery Act 2010 (the Act) contains detailed information about the 
offences relating to bribery, in general terms it is: 

 
“Giving someone a financial or other advantage to encourage that person to perform 
their functions and activities improperly or to reward that person for having already 
done so”. 
 
What are the Offences? 
 
The Act includes offences concerned with bribing another person and with being 
bribed (in other words the giving of and acceptance of a bribe).  These apply to 
individuals. 
 
The Service can also be prosecuted for the offence of failing to prevent bribery (by 
its staff, or agents
[...]
overnance  
Email: Andrew.leadbetter@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01606 868456 
 
Internal Audit Services, provided by the Mersey Internal Audit Agency  
Anne-Marie Harrop - Audit Manager 
Email: Anne-Marie.Harrop@miaa.nhs.uk 
Tel: 0161 743 2029 
 
External Audit, provided by Grant Thornton UK LLP  
Liz Luddington – Manager 
Email: Liz.A.Luddington@uk.gt.com 
Tel: 0161 953 6900 
 

 

 

Page 48

mailto:Paul.Vaughan@cheshirefire.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.leadbetter@cheshirefire.gov.uk
mailto:Anne-Marie.Harrop@miaa.nhs.uk
mailto:Liz.A.Luddington@uk.gt.com


CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 19TH APRIL 2023 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER  

 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

Purpose of Report 

1. To allow Members to consider whether there should be any changes to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct (the Code).        

Recommended: That Members 

[1] Consider the Members’ Code of Conduct and determine whether any 
changes need to be recommended to the Fire Authority.    

Background 

2. The Code was adopted by the Fire Authority in December 2021.  It is almost 
entirely based on the Local Government Association’s Model Councillor Code 
of Conduct 2020 (the Model Code).  

3. The constituent authorities have all adopted Members’ codes of conduct that 
are closely based on the Model Code.  This provides a consistency of approach 
that was missing before the Model Code was created in 2020.    

Information 

4. The Code is attached to this report as Appendix 1. 

5. As it is now nearly 18 months since the Code was adopted it seems appropriate 
to consider whether it needs to be updated/changed. 

6. The Model Code has not been updated since it was published.  Nor has any 
further guidance been issued by the Local Government Association since the 
Code was adopted by the Fire Authority.  In addition, it does not appear that the 
constituent authorities have made changes to their Members’ cod
[...]
nnual Report 

 
8. The following paragraphs describe how officers envisage these key items 

would be dealt with if Audit Committee’s responsibilities are broadened: 

Items a. and b. (paragraph 7) will be considered by the Audit Committee and 
the Fire Authority this year (prior to the delegation being in place), but in future 
years they will only be considered by the Audit Committee. 

Page 62



 
Items c. and d. (paragraph 7) will no longer be considered by the Fire 
Authority 
 
Item e. (paragraph 7) will be considered by the Audit Committee before the 
Fire Authority receives the report.  This will be the only key item that will be 
dealt with by the Fire Authority. 
 

9. As the Audit Committee is expected to have a strategic overview of risk the 
Risk Management Board will no longer take place in its current format.  It will 
be removed from the list of Member bodies.  However, officers will continue to 
meet formally to discuss risk, probably quarterly. 

10. The Audit Committee is expected to fulfil the responsibilities that typically were 
the domain of the Closure of Accounts Committee (until now the Performance 
and Overview Committee). 

11. It is understood that Performance and Overview Committee will continue to 
consider reports from His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & 
Rescue Services and monitor progress against any recommended actions.  
However, Audit Committee will consider any aspects of such reports that 
relate to the areas within its responsibility.  

Responsibilities of Audit Committee and Ancillary Matters 

12. Officers believe that it would be helpful to describe the Audit Committee 
arrangements in a similar way to those of the Pension Board, i.e. in addition to 
setting out the responsibilities, there should be additional sections covering: 
Purpose; Membership; Attendance; Training; and Meeting Frequency and 
Outputs. 

Purpose 

13. Page 2 of the CIPFA Position Statement includes a section which sets out the 
pu
[...]
ndependent audit committee member would have an 
enhanced status, e.g. a right to vote in the majority of instances where a vote 
was necessary.  The following paragraphs summarises the membership 
situation, including co-option of the Independent Audit Committee Member. 

Membership 

Four elected Members drawn from the membership of the Governance 
and Constitution Committee (appointed in political proportion).  Plus one 
co-opted Independent Audit Committee Member. 

The Chair of the Audit Committee will be one of the four elected 
Members. 

Attendance 

17. It is important that the Audit Committee has relevant officers and advisers in 
attendance.  To emphasise this, the following list could be adopted. 

Attendees 

In addition to the Audit Committee members, the individuals fulfilling the 
following roles will be expected to attend each meeting of the Audit 
Committee: 

▪ Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive, or Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
or Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

▪ Treasurer/Section 151 Officer and/or Head of Finance (or similar 
role(s)) 

▪ Monitoring Officer 
▪ Internal Audit representative 
▪ External Audit representative 
▪ Officer responsible for risk management 

 
Other officers can be required to attend upon request from the 
Committee. 

Page 65



Training 

18. CIPFA Position Statement states, While expertise in the area within the remit 
of the committee is very helpful, the attitude of committee members and 
willingness to have appropriate training are of equal importance. 

19. There are other references to training in the Guidance.  In view of this the 
following requirement seems apt. 

Training 

All members of the Audit Committee are expected to undertake training.  
The Treasurer/Section 151 Officer will, in consultation with the External 
Auditor and Internal Auditor, prepare a training plan which will be 
approved by the Audit Committee.  The Treasurer/Section 151 Officer will 
secure delivery of the training plan. 

Meeting
[...]
a non-executive body, the influence of the audit committee depends not only on 
the effective performance of its role, but also on its engagement with the leadership 
team and those charged with governance.  

The committee should evaluate its impact and identify areas for improvement.   

Page 74


	Agenda
	1D Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee
	2 Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 Action Plan Update
	CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY
	Background
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Equality and Diversity Implications
	Environmental Implications
	CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, GOVERNANCE AND CORPORATE PLANNING MANAGER


	3 Draft Statement of Assurance 2022-23
	Item 3 - Draft Statement of Assurance 2022-23 Appendix 1
	1.	Foreword
	Cheshire Fire Authority recognises the importance of having good management, effective processes, and appropriate controls in place to deliver services to the communities of Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester, Halton and Warrington.
	2.	Introduction
	3.	Financial Assurance
	Transparency
	Local Government Transparency Code 2015.

	4.	 Governance
	The Authority’s governance arrangements and framework aim to ensure that in conducting its business it:
	Local Code of Corporate Governance
	How the Authority Works
	The Service Leadership Team (SLT) Structure
	Monitoring Officer:
	Treasurer/Section 151 Officer:
	The Authority also has a set of values and behaviours to define what is expected of everyone involved with Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service.
	Following consultation and engagement with staff new Core Values were introduced in March 2020 and updated in 2022 to include the NFCC Core Code of Ethics.
	These Core Values and NFCC Core Code of Ethics are:
	Being Inclusive: By acting fairly, with integrity, respect and without prejudice
	Performance Management: How we performed during 2022 – 2023
	As part of the corporate planning process the Authority measures and monitors performance using a range of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are also used to compare performance against other fire and rescue authorities in England.
	Auditors
	Internal Audit:
	Internal Audit Opinion 2022-23:
	External Audit Opinion 2022-23:


	5.	Operational Assurance
	The Fire and Rescue Services National Framework for England outlines the requirement placed upon fire and rescue authorities to provide assurance on operational matters which are determined locally by them.
	Statutory Responsibilities

	Civil Contingencies Act 2004
	Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
	Fire and Rescue Services (Emergencies) (England) Order 2007
	Localism Act 2011
	Fire and Rescue National Framework for England 2018
	Local Government Act 1999
	Community Risk Management
	Unitary Area Plans
	Stakeholder Engagement
	Emergency Response
	Business Continuity – Civil Contingencies Act 2004
	Interoperability, Resilience and Safety
	Over the Border Mutual Aid Arrangements
	Health and Safety
	Firefighter Fitness
	Operational Training



	4 Member Champions Arrangements
	Item 4 - Member Champion Role Profile Appendix 1

	5 Review of Anti-Fraud and Anti-Bribery Policies
	4.	Bribery and fraud could lead to financial loss.  It is important that the Authority has appropriate policies in place.
	6.	There are no equality and diversity implications.
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Anti-Bribery Policy
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - Anti-Fraud Policy

	6 Review of Members' Code of Conduct
	Item 8 - Review of Members' Code of Conduct Appendix 1
	1.	INTRODUCTION
	2.	DEFINITIONS
	3.	STATEMENTS MADE BY FIRE AUTHORITY MEMBERS
	Standards of Conduct
	1.	Respect
	2.	Bullying, harassment and discrimination
	3.	Impartially of officers of the council
	4.	Confidentiality and access to information
	5.	Disrepute
	As a councillor:
	5.1 	I do not bring my role or local authority into disrepute.
	6.	Use of position
	7.	Use of local authority resources and facilities
	8.	Complying with the Code of Conduct
	9.	Interests
	10.	Gifts and Hospitality

	Appendix A – The Seven Principle

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Governance and Constitution Committee
Wednesday, 19 April 2023

CHESHIRE

) FIRE AUTHORITY |

=

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 19 April 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre,
Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.30 am

PRESENT: Councillors Rob Polhill (Chair), Rachel Bailey, David Brown, Brian Gallagher,
Nick Mannion, James Nicholas and independent (non-elected) member Derek Barnett

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS
A Recording of Meeting
Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.
B Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nathan Pardoe.
C Declarations of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of Members'’ interests.
D Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on
Wednesday 16" November 2022 be confirmed as a correct record.

2 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22 ACTION PLAN UPDATE
The Treasurer introduced the report which provided an update on the Annual
Governance Statement (AGS) 2021-22 Action Plan. He highlighted each Area for
Action and noted the progress made in March 2023.
A Member raised concerns that the formal Section 114 notice process had not been
highlighted in previous years. The Treasurer assured her that officers were aware of
the process, and it was the case of formally documenting the process.
RESOLVED: That
[1] the Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 Action Plan Update be noted.
3 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2022-23

The Director of Governance introduced the report which provided Members with an
opportunity to review the draft Statement of Assurance for 2022-23. He explained

1



Minutes
Governance and Constitution Committee
Wednesday, 19 April 2023

the document was produced annually as one of the requirements of the Fire and
Rescue National Framework for England. It was noted that some information needs
to be included once it had been finalised such as the Internal Auditor’s opinion.

RECOMMENDED: That
[1] the draft Statement of Assurance be approved by the Fire Authority.
MEMBER CHAMPIONS ARRANGEMENTS

The Director of Governance introduced the report which allowed Members to
consider the Member Champions arrangements and make recommendations to the
Fire Authority.

He summarised the report which suggested that the existing Member Champions
arrangements continue with an additional ‘reporting’ element during 2023-24.
Members felt that it would be appropriate for the Member Champions to provide a
summary of their work at Member Planning Days.

Members noted the importance of the Champion roles and highlighted the benefits
they provided to the Service and local communities.

RECOMMENDED: That

[1] the existing Member Champions arrangements continue in 2023-24
(with a requirement for the Member Champions to share information
about their role with all Members during the Municipal Year).

REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD AND ANTI-BRIBERY POLICIES

The Treasurer introduced the report which enabled Members to consider whether
the Anti-Bribery Policy and the Anti-Fraud Policy remained fit for purpose. He
advised that the policy had minor changes to reflect changes in staffing.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Bribery Policies both be approved.

REVIEW OF MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT

The Director of Governance introduced the report which allowed Members to
consider whether there should be any changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct
(the Code).

The report did not propose any changes to the Code other than a slight update

which would be required should the Fire Authority confirm the change to the status
of the Independent Audit Committee Member.



Minutes
Governance and Constitution Committee
Wednesday, 19 April 2023

RECOMMENDED: That

[11 subject to the Fire Authority confirming that the Independent Audit
Committee Member would be a co-opted Member (as part of the
decision concerning the responsibilities of the Audit Committee) the
minor change to the Code set out in the report be approved by the Fire
Authority.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (AND ANCILLARY MATTERS)

The Director of Governance introduced the report which replicated the version
submitted to the Audit Committee prior to the meeting. He provided Members with a
document that set out the Audit Committee arrangements recommended by the
Audit Committee that had taken place immediately before the meeting. He went on
to explain that certain constitutional changes would be necessary if the Audit
Committee arrangements were approved.

RECOMMENDED: That

[1] the attached document setting out the responsibilities (and ancillary
matters) relating to the Audit Committee be approved by the Fire
Authority, together with the constitutional revisions required as set out
in the report.



